## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

CHAP. 79

For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of forty-two dollars

42.00

Making a total of one hundred and thirty-five thousand five hundred and eighty-four dollars.

\$135,584.00

Approved March 31, 1923.

#### Chapter 79.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Maine School for the Deaf.

Maine School for Deaf. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine School for the Deaf, for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of twenty-seven thousand dollars for personal services; fourteen thousand dollars for maintenance, and three thousand dollars for repairs and equipment; and for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of twenty-seven thousand dollars for personal services, fourteen thousand dollars for maintenance, and three thousand dollars for repairs and equipment.

Approved March 30, 1923.

#### Chapter 80.

Resolve, Providing Aid in the Control and Suppression of the European Corn Borer.

European corn borer, appropriation for suppression. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars in nineteen hundred twenty-four, and seven thousand five hundred dollars in nineteen hundred twenty-five, to be expended under direction of the commissioner of agriculture for the control and suppression of the insect known as the European corn borer, and in educational work among the farmers of the state for the same purpose.

Approved March 30, 1923.

### Chapter 81.

Resolve, Authorizing the Attorney-General to Procure Pictures of Former Attorneys-General and Appropriating Money Therefor.

Attorney general authorized to procure pictures of former attorneys general. Resolved: That the attorney-general is hereby authorized to procure for the attorney-general's office in the state house, suitable framed pictures of the former attorneys-general of Maine at an expense not to exceed two hundred dollars, which sum or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated for that purpose from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 31, 1923.